No. 504, S.]

[Published September 14, 1929.

CHAPTER 496.

AN ACT to repeal the introductory paragraphs and subsections (1) of sections 20.07 and 20.59, the introductory paragraphs of sections 20.60 and 20.615 and the introductory paragraphs of subsection (1) of said sections 20.60 and 20.615; to renumber subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.07, subsection (3) of section 20.59 and paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and subsection (2) of section 20.615; to renumber and amend subsections (4), (5) and (8) of section 20.59; and to create a new introductory paragraph of section 20.60 and a new introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of said section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the department of agriculture and markets and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraphs and subsections (1) of sections 20.07 and 20.59, the introductory paragraphs of section 20.60 and 20.615, and the introductory paragraphs of subsection (1) of said sections 20.60 and 20.615 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.07, subsection (3) of section 20.59, and paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and subsection (2) of section 20.615 of the statutes are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (14), paragraph (a) of subsection (15), paragraph (i) of subsection (1) and subsection (16), respectively, of section 20.60.

Section 3. Subsections (4), (5) and (8) of section 20.59 of the statutes are renumbered to be paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (15) of section 20.60 and are amended to read: (20.60) (15) (b) All moneys paid into the state treasury for cold storage warehouse licenses as provided in section 111.02 are appropriated * * to carry into effect sections 111.01 to 111.14, inclusive.

- (c) All license fees collected * * under the provisions of section 98.12 of the statutes shall be paid within one week of deposit thereof into the general fund of the state treasury. All moneys so deposited are appropriated * * to carry into effect the provisions of section 98.12.
 - (d) All license fees collected * * * under the pro-

visions of section 98.06 of the statutes, shall be paid, within one week after the granting of such license, into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom * * to carry into effect the provisions of section 98.06.

Section 4. A new introductory paragraph is added to section 20.60 and a new introductory paragraph is added to subsection (1) of said section of the statutes to read: (20.60) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture and markets:

(20.60) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, 1929, three hundred twenty-seven thousand dollars, for administration of said department, and all its bureaus, branches and divisions. Of this there is allotted:

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 12, 1929.

No. 506, S.]

[Published September 14, 1929.

CHAPTER 497.

AN ACT to amend section 310.08 of the statutes, relating to the probate of wills.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 310.08 of the statutes is amended to read: 310.08 When a copy of any such will and the probate thereof, duly authenticated, shall be produced by the executor or other person interested therein to the county court such court shall appoint a time and place of hearing, and cause notice thereof to be given as required by section 310.04. If on the hearing it shall appear to the court that the order or decree admitting such will to probate was made by a court of competent jurisdiction and is still in force, the copy and the probate thereof shall be filed and recorded, and the will shall have the same force and effect as if it had been originally proved and allowed in the same court. Where there is located in this state real estate of a decedent who died domiciled in another state and the will of said deceased shall dispose of said real estate and said will appears to be valid and effectual under the law of this state so as to dispose of said real estate, any county court in this state in